Crown Land Set Apart for State Housing Purposes in the City of Auckland

### COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for State housing purposes; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 16th day of June 1958.

#### **SCHEDULE**

ALL that piece of land in the North Auckland Land District containing 3 roods 38 67 perches, situated in Blocks VIII and IX, Rangitoto Survey District, City of Auckland, Auckland R.D., and being Lots 1 and 2, D.P. 43683. Formerly part certificate of title, Volume 1162, folio 35, Auckland Land Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 9th day of June 1958.

[L.S.]

H. WATT, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(H.C. 4/18/7; D.O. 2/3/5374)

Crown Land Set Apart, Subject to a Building-line Restriction, for State Housing Purposes in the Borough of Mount Wellington

#### COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart, subject to the building-line restriction contained in K. 58640, Auckland Land Registry, for State housing purposes; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 16th day of June 1958.

## **SCHEDULE**

ALL that piece of land in the North Auckland Land District containing 28 perches, situated in Block VI, Otahuhu Survey District, Borough of Mt. Wellington, Auckland R.D., and being Lot 49, D.P. 44206. Formerly part certificate of title, Volume 1373, folio 15, Auckland Land Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 9th day of June 1958.

[L.S.]

H. WATT, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(H.C. 4/219/272; D.O. 2/3/5372)

Crown Land Set Apart for Post and Telegraph Purposes (Residence) in Block VIII, Patetere South Survey District

#### COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for post and telegraph purposes (residence); and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 16th day of June 1958 June 1958.

# **SCHEDULE**

ALL that piece of Crown land in the South Auckland Land District containing 33.8 perches, situated in Block VIII, Patetere South Survey District, being Lot 59, D.P. S. 3892, being part Tokoroa No. 1 Block. Formerly part certificate of title, Volume 1241, folio 65, Auckland Land Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 4th day of June 1958.

[L.S.]

H. WATT, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 20/1453; D.O. 33/43/2/0)

Crown Land Set Apart for Post and Telegraph Purposes (Line Depot) in the Borough of Waihi

## COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for post and telegraph purposes (line depot); and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 16th day of June 1958. June 1958.

## **SCHEDULE**

ALL those pieces of Crown land in the South Auckland Land District, situated in the Borough of Waihi, described as follows:

R. P. Being
1 1.81 Sections 235 and 236, Block XV, Ohinemuri
Survey District, as shown on a plan deposited in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Auckland as No. S.O. 36590.
0 17.3 Section 222, Block XV, Ohinemuri Survey District, as shown on a plan deposited in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Auckland as No. S.O. 37846.

Given under the best of the Chief Surveyor at Auckland as No. S.O. 37846. 0 0 17:3

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 9th day of June 1958.

H. WATT, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN! (P.W. 20/1527; D.O. 33/109/2/0)

Crown Land Set Apart for a Quarry and for Road in Block IX, Moawhango Survey District

#### COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the Crown land described in the First Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for a quarry and that the Crown land described in the Second Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for road; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 16th day of June 1958 of June 1958.

## FIRST SCHEDULE

ALL that piece of Crown land in the Wellington Land District containing 6 acres and 12 perches, situated in Block IX, Moawhango Survey District, Wellington R.D., being part Run No. 4; coloured orange, edged orange, on plan.

## SECOND SCHEDULE

ALL those pieces of Crown land in the Wellington Land District, situated in Block IX, Moawhango Survey District, Wellington R.D., described as follows:

A. R.

1 35 9 1 10 2 2 3 26 38 1 11 Part Run No. 4; coloured sepia on plan.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 156163 (S.O. 22173) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 9th day of June 1958.

H. WATT, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN! (P.W. 62/86/8/17; D.O. 8/29/0/15)

Crown Land Set Apart for Road in Blocks III, VII, XI, and XV, Pukaki West Survey District, Block XIV, Jollie Survey District, Block XV, Tasman Survey District, and Blocks I, V, IX, XIII, and XIV, Pukaki Survey District

### COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for road; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and offers the 16th day of June 1958 after the 16th day of June 1958.